

## Ref: SWARRNIM/RO/CIRCULAR/2024/25

15.04.2024

## **Circul**ar

This is inform to all the Academic Director/Dean/ Principals/HODs of Swarrnim Startup and Innovation University that as per the University statutes Clause no. 4.5, the formation/revision of Board of Studies of the respective constituent institutes has to follow below procedure:

- 1. There shall be a Board of Studies for Each Department comprising:
  - a) The Head of the Faculty/Centre/Department/School chairperson.
  - b) All teachers of the concerned department or as may be decided by the Academic Council from time to time.
  - c) Two experts of the concerned faculty/department to be nominated as members by the Provost on the recommendation of the Chairman, Board of Studies from outside the University from academia/Industries. The External members having minimum experience of 10 years and equivalent to professor cadre.
- 2. Detailed syllabus of the different courses of the department shall be prepared by the Board of Studies and be submitted to the Academic Council for its approval and publication.
- 3. Contents of the syllabi shall be revised and updated by the Board of Studies from time to time and be submitted to Academic Council for approval.



4. The meetings of the Board of Studies shall be arranged at least twice during an academic year.

**Note:** Before finalizing the External Members, the name of selected external members shall be approved by presenting their credential to Provost by Institute head & then only communicate with external members for BOS meeting confirmation.

Registrar

## Copy to;

- 1. The President/Vice President, Swarrnim Startup & Innovation University.
- 2. The Provost, Swarrnim Startup & Innovation University.
- 3. Chief Administrative Officer/Academic Director/Dean/ Principals/Functional Head/HODs, Swarrnim Startup & Innovation University
- 4. Guard File INNOVATION INNOVATION INNOVATION INNOVATION INNOVATION INNOVATION

+91-95123 43333 | info@swarrnim.edu.in | www.swarrnim.edu.in

Managed by : G P Jain Charitable Trust

At Post Bhoyan Rathod, Nr. ONGC WSS, Opp. IFFCO, Adalaj-Kalol Highway, Gandhinagar, Gujarat - 382420